
 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-02-02  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
1. State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Grant 
2. U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Comprehensive Opioid, 

Stimulant and Substance Abuse Site-Based Program (COSSAP), Medication Assisted 
Treatment (MAT) in the Diversion Center 

3. Mental Health Court Program (MHCP)  
4. Galilean Theological Center (GTC) Substance Use Disorders Educational and Training  

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1.  State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Grant from OhioMHAS for the time period December 1, 
2020 to September 29, 2021 in the amount of $2,709,527.95 for the following contracts: 
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $157,087.00 
b. Ascent - $118,461.42 
c. B. Riley Homes - $159,892.80 
d. Briermost Foundation - $148,614.67 
e. Griffin Family Homes - $166,421.45 
f. I’m In Transition - $155,552.00 
g. Mommy and Me, Too! - $299,949.91 
h. NORA (Peer Support) - $118,000.00 
i. NORA (Housing) - $127,010.88 
j. NORA Women’s Housing - $166,424.90 
k. Point of Freedom Peer Support - $327,310.00 
l. Recovery First Housing - $165,665.50  
m. Thrive - $170,488.00 
n. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $65,986.00 
o. Women of Hope - $166,402.82 
p. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $58,813.00 
q. Woodrow Project (Housing) - $137,447.60; and,  

2. U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Comprehensive 
Opioid, Stimulant and Substance Abuse Site-Based Program (COSSAP), Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) in the Diversion Center funding for the time period October 1, 
2020 to September 30, 2023 in the amount of $1,196,326 for the following contract:  
a. Oriana House - $1,078,389; and,  

3. Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) funding from OhioMHAS for the time period July 1, 
2020 to June 30, 2021 in the amount of $10,345.00 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court - $5,172.50 
b. South Euclid Municipal Court - $5,172.50; and, 

4. Galilean Theological Center (GTC) Substance Use Disorders Education & Training 
Program for Latinx Clergy & Church Leaders funding for the time period January 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $60,000.00 for the following contract:  
a. Galilean Theological Center; and,  

   
 WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight Committee and the Finance & Operations Committee have 
reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and recommend that the Board of Directors 
accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay the required local match and enter into 
any necessary contractual agreements. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 
match for the following: 
 

1. State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Grant from OhioMHAS for the time period December 1, 
2020 to September 29, 2021 in the amount of $2,709,527.95 for the following contracts: 
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $157,087.00 
b. Ascent - $118,461.42 
c. B. Riley Homes - $159,892.80 
d. Briermost Foundation - $148,614.67 
e. Griffin Family Homes - $166,421.45 
f. I’m In Transition - $155,552.00 
g. Mommy and Me, Too! - $299,949.91 
h. NORA (Peer Support) - $118,000.00 
i. NORA (Housing) - $127,010.88 
j. NORA Women’s Housing - $166,424.90 
k. Point of Freedom Peer Support - $327,310.00 
l. Recovery First Housing - $165,665.50  
m. Thrive - $170,488.00 
n. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $65,986.00 
o. Women of Hope - $166,402.82 
p. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $58,813.00 
q. Woodrow Project (Housing) - $137,447.60; and,  

2. U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Comprehensive 
Opioid, Stimulant and Substance Abuse Site-Based Program (COSSAP), Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) in the Diversion Center funding for the time period October 1, 
2020 to September 30, 2023 in the amount of $1,196,326 for the following contract:  
a. Oriana House - $1,078,389; and,  

3. Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) funding from OhioMHAS for the time period July 1, 
2020 to June 30, 2021 in the amount of $10,345.00 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court - $5,172.50 
b. South Euclid Municipal Court - $5,172.50; and, 

4. Galilean Theological Center (GTC) Substance Use Disorders Education & Training 
Program for Latinx Clergy & Church Leaders funding for the time period January 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $60,000.00 for the following contract:  
a. Galilean Theological Center. 

  
 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements. 
 

On the motion of Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., seconded by Steve Killpack, MS, the 
foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, C. Bryant, E. Cade, R. Fowler,  

G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, J. Olsen, M. Rodas,  
S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 

    
NAYS: None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: February 24, 2021  
 


