
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-10-04  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
1. State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Grant  
2. Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program  
3. Youth-Led Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program  
4. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Overdose to Action Grant Funds (OD2A) 

from the Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBOH)  
5. Learning Collaborative Focused on School-based Behavioral Health Services   
6. Recovery Housing Initiative  
7. OhioMHAS: Community Transition Program (CTP)  
8. OhioMHAS: Addiction Treatment Program – Court Administrative Funds  
9. The Metanoia Project Homelessness Supports (Special Projects)  
10. Suicide Prevention Coalition Advertising Campaign  
 

WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

 
1. State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Grant for the time period September 30, 2021 to 

September 29, 2022 in the amount of $2,709,527.95 for the following contracts:  
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy house - $137,087 
b. Ascent - $118,461.42 
c. B. Riley Homes - $159,892.80 
d. Briermost Foundation - $148,614.67 
e. Griffin Family Homes - $116,446.45 
f. I’m In Transition - $155,552 
g. MetroHealth Medical System - $280,000 
h. Mommy and Me, Too! - $299,950.31 
i. NORA (Peer Support) - $98,000 
j. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $127,010.88 
k. NORA (Women’s Recovery Housing) - $121,424.90 
l. Point of Freedom Peer Support - $297,310 
m. Recovery First Housing - $145,665 
n. Thrive - $100,488 
o. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $65,986 
p. Women of Hope - $141,377.92 
q. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $58,813 
r. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $137,447.60; and, 

2. Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $451,119.12 ($339.339.34 
OhioMHAS allocation; $112,779.78 ADAMHS Board local match) for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Services; and, 

3. Youth-Led Prevention funding for the Teen Institute Program for the time period July 1, 
2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $22,474: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

4. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Overdose to Action Grant Funds 
(OD2A) from the Cuyahoga County Board of Health for the time period September 1, 2021 
to August 31, 2022 in the amount of $84,782; and,  

5. Learning Collaborative Focused on School-Based Behavioral Health Services to serve as 



grantee and fiscal agent for the program for the time period October 1, 2021 to June 30, 
2022 in the amount of $225,000 for the following contracts: 
a. Brookline Center for Community Mental Health - $150,000 
b. Agency Providers TBD - $75,000; and,  

6. Recovery Housing Initiative Funds for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the 
amount of $18,041.80 for the following contracts: 
a. 12 Step Recovery/Ethel Hardy House - $14,341.80  
b. Recovery Resources/Monarch House - $3,700; and,  

7. OhioMHAS; Community Transition Program (CTP) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $700,440.71 (FY22 Allocation $400,000.00 and Carryover funds 
of $300,440.71) for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Service; and,  

8. OhioMHAS: Addiction Treatment Program – Court Administrative Funds for the time period 
July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $54,393 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Drug Court - $16,663 
b. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Recovery Drug Court - $17,139 
c. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Drug Court - $20,591; and,  

9. The Metanoia Project Homelessness Supports for the time period November 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $25,000 for the following contract: 
a. The Metanoia Project; and,   

10. Suicide Prevention Coalition Advertising Campaign for the time period November 1, 2021 
to May 31, 2022  in the amount of $50,400 for the following contract: 
a. Fox 8 WJW; and,  

 
WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and 
recommend that the Board of Directors accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay 
any required local match and enter into any necessary contractual agreements. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 

1. State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Grant for the time period September 30, 2021 to 
September 29, 2022 in the amount of $2,709,527.95 for the following contracts:  
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy house - $137,087 
b. Ascent - $118,461.42 
c. B. Riley Homes - $159,892.80 
d. Briermost Foundation - $148,614.67 
e. Griffin Family Homes - $116,446.45 
f. I’m In Transition - $155,552 
g. MetroHealth Medical System - $280,000 
h. Mommy and Me, Too! - $299,950.31 
i. NORA (Peer Support) - $98,000 
j. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $127,010.88 
k. NORA (Women’s Recovery Housing) - $121,424.90 
l. Point of Freedom Peer Support - $297,310 
m. Recovery First Housing - $145,665 
n. Thrive - $100,488 
o. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $65,986 
p. Women of Hope - $141,377.92 
q. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $58,813 
r. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $137,447.60; and, 



2. Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $451,119.12 ($339.339.34 
OhioMHAS allocation; $112,779.78 ADAMHS Board local match) for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Services; and, 

3. Youth-Led Prevention funding for the Teen Institute Program for the time period July 1, 
2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $22,474: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

4. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Overdose to Action Grant Funds 
(OD2A) from the Cuyahoga County Board of Health for the time period September 1, 2021 
to August 31, 2022 in the amount of $84,782; and,  

5. Learning Collaborative Focused on School-Based Behavioral Health Services to serve as 
grantee and fiscal agent for the program for the time period October 1, 2021 to June 30, 
2022 in the amount of $225,000 for the following contracts: 
a. Brookline Center for Community Mental Health - $150,000 
b. Agency Providers TBD - $75,000; and,  

6. Recovery Housing Initiative Funds for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the 
amount of $18,041.80 for the following contracts: 
a. 12 Step Recovery/Ethel Hardy House - $14,341.80  
b. Recovery Resources/Monarch House - $3,700; and,  

7. OhioMHAS; Community Transition Program (CTP) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $700,440.71 (FY22 Allocation $400,000.00 and Carryover funds 
of $300,440.71) for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Service; and,  

8. OhioMHAS: Addiction Treatment Program – Court Administrative Funds for the time period 
July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $54,393 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Drug Court - $16,663 
b. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Recovery Drug Court - $17,139 
c. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Drug Court - $20,591; and,  

9. The Metanoia Project Homelessness Supports for the time period November 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $25,000 for the following contract: 
a. The Metanoia Project; and,   

10. Suicide Prevention Coalition Advertising Campaign for the time period November 1, 2021 
to May 31, 2022  in the amount of $50,400 for the following contract: 
a. Fox 8 WJW. 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, seconded by Katie Kern-Pilch, ATR-BC, 

LPC-S, the foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 

AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, G. Boehm, E. Cade, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart,  
K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 

 
NAYS:  None  

  
ABSTAIN:   None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: October 27, 2021 


