
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-11-02 

APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

1. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC) Parole Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT)   

2. Piloting a Mental Health docket Incorporating a Drug Court Model to Improve Outcomes for 
Adults with Co-Occurring Disorders   

3. State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant Year 2  
4. Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings 
5. Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts   
6. Cuyahoga County Suicide Prevention Coalition (CCSPC) Community Outreach to Vulnerable 

Youth   
 

WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

 
1. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC) Parole Assertive Community 

Treatment (PACT) for the time period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 in the amount of 
$275,000.00 for the following contract:  
a. Recovery Resources; and,   

2. Piloting a Mental Health Docket Incorporating a Drug Court Model to Improve Outcomes for 
Adults with Co-Occurring Disorders for the time period October 1, 2023 to September 30, 
2027 in the amount of $615,000.00 for the following contracts:  
a. Catholic Charities - $340,000.00 
b. Signature Health - $275,000.00; and,   

3. State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant Year 2 for the time period September 30, 
2023 to September 29, 2024 in the amount of $2,709,527.95 for the following contracts: 
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $200.000.00 
b. B. Riley Homes - $165,000.00 
c. Briermost Foundation - $150,000.00 
d. Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $150,000.00 
e. I’m In Transition Ministries - $160,000.00 
f. The MetroHealth System - $280,000.00 
g. NORA (Peer Support) - $150,000.00 
h. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $275,000.00 
i. Point of Freedom - $218,527.95 
j. Recovery First – A Better Way - $170,000.00 
k. Road to Hope - $150,000.00 
l. Thrive for Change - $105,000.00 
m. White Butterfly Peer support (Woodrow) - $68,000.00 
n. Women of Hope - $100,000.00 
o. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $65,000.00 
p. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $141,000.00 
q. Ohio Pharmacy Services (Naloxone) - $162,000.00; and,  

4. Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings for the time period January 1, 
2024 to December 31, 2024 in the amount of $200.00/hearing/motion/hour to include the 
following attorneys: 
a. Ronald Balbier 
b. Steve Canfil 
c. Mark DeFranco 
d. Paul Friedman 
e. Scott Friedman 
f. Ted Friedman; and,  



5. Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center for 
the time period January 1, 2024 to December 15, 2024 in the amount of $63,350.00 for the 
following contracts: 
a. Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - $19,800.00 
b. Cuyahoga Community College - $43,550.00; and,  

6. Cuyahoga County Suicide Prevention Coalition (CCSPC) Community Outreach to 
Vulnerable Youth for the time period for the time period November 15, 2023 to November 
14, 2024 in the amount of $50,000.00 for the following contracts:   
a. Removing the Stigma - $25,000.00 
b. Colors+ Youth Center - $25,000.00; and,    
 

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendations 
and recommends that the Board of Directors accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to 
pay any required local match and enter into any necessary contractual agreements. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 

1. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC) Parole Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) for the time period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 in the amount of 
$275,000.00 for the following contract:  
a. Recovery Resources; and,   

2. Piloting a Mental Health Docket Incorporating a Drug Court Model to Improve Outcomes for 
Adults with Co-Occurring Disorders for the time period October 1, 2023 to September 30, 
2027 in the amount of $615,000.00 for the following contracts:  
a. Catholic Charities - $340,000.00 
b. Signature Health - $275,000.00; and,   

3. State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant Year 2 for the time period September 30, 
2023 to September 29, 2024 in the amount of $2,709,527.95 for the following contracts: 
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $200.000.00 
b. B. Riley Homes - $165,000.00 
c. Briermost Foundation - $150,000.00 
d. Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $150,000.00 
e. I’m In Transition Ministries - $160,000.00 
f. The MetroHealth System - $280,000.00 
g. NORA (Peer Support) - $150,000.00 
h. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $275,000.00 
i. Point of Freedom - $218,527.95 
j. Recovery First – A Better Way - $170,000.00 
k. Road to Hope - $150,000.00 
l. Thrive for Change - $105,000.00 
m. White Butterfly Peer support (Woodrow) - $68,000.00 
n. Women of Hope - $100,000.00 
o. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $65,000.00 
p. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $141,000.00 
q. Ohio Pharmacy Services (Naloxone) - $162,000.00; and,  

4. Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings for the time period January 1, 
2024 to December 31, 2024 in the amount of $200.00/hearing/motion/hour to include the 
following attorneys: 
a. Ronald Balbier 
b. Steve Canfil 
c. Mark DeFranco 
d. Paul Friedman 
e. Scott Friedman 
f. Ted Friedman; and,  



5. Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center for 
the time period January 1, 2024 to December 15, 2024 in the amount of $63,350.00 for the 
following contracts: 
a. Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - $19,800.00 
b. Cuyahoga Community College - $43,550.00; and,  

6. Cuyahoga County Suicide Prevention Coalition (CCSPC) Community Outreach to 
Vulnerable Youth for the time period for the time period November 15, 2023 to November 
14, 2024 in the amount of $50,000.00 for the following contracts:   
a. Removing the Stigma - $25,000.00 
b. Colors+ Youth Center - $25,000.00. 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., seconded by Katie Kern-Pilch, MA, ATR-BC, LPC-S, 

the foregoing resolution was adopted. 
 
AYES: R. Blue, G. Boehm, J. Dixon, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart,  

K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, H. Snider 
 
NAYS: None 
  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: November 15, 2023 


	ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY

