
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-02-03 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02 State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Carryover: Harm 

Reduction Pilot Project   
2. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-05 State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant  
3. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-08 Transportation Program  
4. Amendment to Resolution 20-05-02 Cleveland Division of Police Co-Responder Project Gap 

Funding   
5. Amendment to Resolution 23-01-04 Community Collective Impact Model for Change 2.0: 

Addressing Social Determinants of Health in Minority and Underserved Communities 
Initiative    
 

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02 State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Carryover: Harm 
Reduction Pilot Project for a no cost extension to extend the time period until September 29, 
2023. All other terms and conditions of the resolution remain the same; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-05 State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant to 
increase the total allocation by $767,786.05 (New total allocation $2,709,527.95). All other 
terms remain the same. The increase is for the following contracts:  
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $56,680.00 
b. Ascent Powered by Sober Grid - $34,000.00 
c. B. Riley Homes - $46,761.00 
d. Briermost Foundation - $42,500.00 
e. Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $42,500.00 
f. I’m In Transition Ministries - $45,344.00 
g. The MetroHealth System - $79,352.00 
h. Mommy and Me, Too! - $42,500.00 
i. NORA (Peer Support) - $42,500.00 
j. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $77,935.00 
k. Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $61,929.95 
l. Recovery First-A Better Way - $48,178.00 
m. Thrive for Change - $29,757.00 
n. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $19,270.00 
o. Women of Hope - $40,200.00 
p. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $18,420.10 
q. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $39,959.00; and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-08 Transportation Program to amend contract with I’m In 
Transition Ministries to reduce funding for Recovery Housing program by $59,355 and 
reallocate said amount to establish funding for a Transportation Program. Total contract 
amount for provider does not change; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 20-05-02 Cleveland Division of Police Co-Responder Project Gap 
Funding through June 30, 2023 in the amount of $120,000.00 for the Co-Responder Project 
until City of Cleveland funding is approved through its legal and legislative process. This gap 
funding will ensure that no interruption in service occurs for the following contracts:  
a. FrontLine Service - $45,000.00 
b. Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $75,000.00; and,  



5. Amendment to Resolution 23-01-04 Community Collective Impact Model for Change 2.0: 
Addressing Social Determinants of Health in Minority and Underserved Communities 
Initiative to identify the provider for the youth initiative, events, and marketing and to enter 
into a contract for these approved services: 
a. NAMI Greater Cleveland - $39,559.00; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight and Finance & Operations Committees reviewed the 
ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendations and recommends that the Board of Directors approve or 
ratify said contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 
1. Amendment to Resolution 22-07-02 State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Carryover: Harm 

Reduction Pilot Project for a no cost extension to extend the time period until September 29, 
2023. All other terms and conditions of the resolution remain the same; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-05 State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant to 
increase the total allocation by $767,786.05 (New total allocation $2,709,527.95). All other 
terms remain the same. The increase is for the following contracts:  
a. 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $56,680.00 
b. Ascent Powered by Sober Grid - $34,000.00 
c. B. Riley Homes - $46,761.00 
d. Briermost Foundation - $42,500.00 
e. Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $42,500.00 
f. I’m In Transition Ministries - $45,344.00 
g. The MetroHealth System - $79,352.00 
h. Mommy and Me, Too! - $42,500.00 
i. NORA (Peer Support) - $42,500.00 
j. NORA (Recovery Housing) - $77,935.00 
k. Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $61,929.95 
l. Recovery First-A Better Way - $48,178.00 
m. Thrive for Change - $29,757.00 
n. White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $19,270.00 
o. Women of Hope - $40,200.00 
p. Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $18,420.10 
q. Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $39,959.00; and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution 22-11-08 Transportation Program to amend contract with I’m In 
Transition Ministries to reduce funding for Recovery Housing program by $59,355 and 
reallocate said amount to establish funding for a Transportation Program. Total contract 
amount for provider does not change; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 20-05-02 Cleveland Division of Police Co-Responder Project Gap 
Funding through June 30, 2023 in the amount of $120,000.00 for the Co-Responder Project 
until City of Cleveland funding is approved through its legal and legislative process. This gap 
funding will ensure that no interruption in service occurs for the following contracts:  
a. FrontLine Service - $45,000.00 
b. Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $75,000.00; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution 23-01-04 Community Collective Impact Model for Change 2.0: 
Addressing Social Determinants of Health in Minority and Underserved Communities 
Initiative to identify the provider for the youth initiative, events, and marketing and to enter 
into a contract for these approved services: 
a. NAMI Greater Cleveland - $39,559.00. 

 



B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements.  

 
On the motion of Harvey A. Snider, Esq., seconded by Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., the 

foregoing resolution was adopted. 
 
AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, E. Cade, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart,  

K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 
 
NAYS: None 
  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: February 22, 2023 
 


